business. The relative variability of the outcome is mitigated if there is a large portfolio of similar risks.

The concentration of non-life insurance by type of contract is summarised below by reference to
liabilities.

Sensitivity to insurance risk

The liabilities established could be significantly lower or higher than the ultimate cost of settling the
claims arising. This level of uncertainty varies between the classes of business and the nature of the
risk being underwritten and can arise from developments in case reserving for large losses and
catastrophes, or from changes in estimates of claims IBNR.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in the accounts
to potential movements in the assumptions applied within the technical provisions. Given the nature of
the business underwritten by the syndicate, the approach to calculating the technical provisions for each
class can vary and as a result the sensitivity performed is to apply a beneficial and adverse risk margin
to the total insurance liability.

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2025 Sensitivity

  +5.0%
$000

-5.0%
$000

Claims outstanding – gross of reinsurance  86,959 (86,959)

Claims outstanding – net of reinsurance  75,969 (75,969)

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2024 Sensitivity

  +5.0%
$000

-5.0%
$000

Claims outstanding – gross of reinsurance  83,377 (83,377)

Claims outstanding – net of reinsurance  73,378 (73,378)

B. Financial risk

The syndicate monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the syndicate
through internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks
include market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

a. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the syndicate. The key areas of exposure to credit risk for the syndicate are in relation
to its investment portfolio, reinsurance programme and to a lesser extent amounts due from

[…]

Total liabilities (346,019) (1,508,087) (91,193) (97,327) (51,809) (10,377) (2,104,812)

Total capital and
reserves

(4,401)

(153,726)

(1,935)

(27,352)

(8,343)

(8,443)

(204,200)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

  34

The following table details Interest rate risk.  This is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The syndicate is exposed to interest rate risk as it invests in long term debt at both fixed and floating
interest rates. The risk is managed by the syndicate by maintaining an appropriate mix of asset duration
such that the duration of liabilities is closely matched by our asset portfolio.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates. A 0.5%
increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

2025
Impact on

results
before tax

$000

2025
Impact on
members’
balances

$000

2024
Impact on

results
before tax

$000

2024
Impact on
members’
balances

$000

Interest rate risk

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (2,014) (2,014) (3,194) (3,194)

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 2,022 2,022 3,208 3,208

Equity price risk

5 percent increase in equity prices - - 342 342

5 percent decrease in equity prices - - (342) (342)

C. Capital management

i. Capital framework at Lloyd’s

The Society of Lloyd’s (Lloyd’s) is a regulated undertaking and subject to supervision by the Prudential
Regulatory Authority (PRA) under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, and in accordance with
the Solvency UK Framework.

Within this supervisory framework, Lloyd’s applies capital requirements at member level and centrally
to ensure that Lloyd’s would comply with the Solvency UK requirements, and beyond that to meet its
own financial strength, licence and ratings objectives.

Although, as described below, Lloyd’s capital setting processes use a capital requirement set at